

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 20, 2016, 3:51 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 91925-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re Welfare of B.P.,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DSHS,

Respondent,

v.

H.O. (Mother)

Petitioner

FILED E
APR 22 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
bjh

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH JUSTICE

Joseph A. Rehberger, WSBA #35556
CASCADIA LAW GROUP PLLC
606 Columbia Street NW, Suite 212
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 786-5057

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. Courts Should Apply a Child-Centered Approach When Considering Rights of Children in Dependency and Termination of Parental Rights Proceedings 3

B. In a Parental Termination Proceeding, Courts Must Evaluate Statutory Timing Considerations Based on the Age of the Child and in Context of the Particular Parent-Child Relationship before the Court..... 6

C. Discussion of Mental Health and Attachment Services Provided to B.P. and Her Mother, Focusing on the Child’s Perspective 8

D. Remedies and Consideration of Alternatives 19

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	8
<i>In re Custody of Shields</i> , 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117 (2006).....	5
<i>In re Dependency of D.A.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 644, 102 P.3d 847 (2004).....	6
<i>In re Dependency of J.B.S.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1, 863 P.2d 1344 (1993).....	4
<i>In re Dependency of P.A.D.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 18, 792 P.2d 159 (1990).....	6
<i>In re Dependency of T.R.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	7
<i>In re Matter of A.W.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 22, 765 P.2d 307 (1988).....	6
<i>In re Welfare of B.P.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 113, 353 P.3d 224 (2015).....	2
<i>In re Welfare of Becker</i> , 87 Wn.2d 470, 553 P.2d 1339 (1985).....	4
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>In re Welfare of K.M.M.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 545, 349 P.3d 929 (2015), <i>rev. granted</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1026 (2016).....	1
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985).....	5

FEDERAL CASES

Lehman v. Lycoming County Children's Servs. Agency,
458 U.S. 502, 102 S. Ct. 3231, 73 L. Ed. 2d 928 (1982)..... 10

WASHINGTON STATUTES AND SESSION LAWS

LAWS OF 1977, Ex. Sess., ch. 291, § 30 3

LAWS OF 1987, ch. 524, § 2 3

LAWS OF 1990, ch. 284, § 31 4

LAWS OF 1998, ch. 314, § 1 4

LAWS OF 2010, ch. 180, § 1 4

RCW 13.34.020 3, 4, 9, 19

RCW 13.34.180(1)(d)-(f)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Candice L. Maze, *Advocating for Very Young Children in Dependency Proceedings: The Hallmarks of Effective, Ethical Representation*,
A.B.A CENTER ON CHILDREN AND THE LAW (Oct. 2010)..... 8, 17, 18

CENTER ON THE DEVELOPING CHILD, HARVARD UNIVERSITY, KEY
CONCEPTS: BRAIN ARCHITECTURE (2016) 9

COMMISSION ON CHILDREN AND FOSTER CARE, WASHINGTON STATE
DEPENDENCY BEST PRACTICES REPORT (Nov. 29, 2012) 14

Healthy Beginnings, Healthy Futures: A Judge's Guide, ABA CENTER
ON CHILDREN AND THE LAW, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUVENILE AND
FAMILY COURT JUDGES, ZERO TO THREE NATIONAL POLICY CENTER
(2009)..... 16

JoAnne Solchany and Lisa Pilnik, *Healthy Attachment for Very Young
Children in Foster Care*, ABA CHILD LAW PRACTICE, vol. 27,
no. 6, pp. 85-90 (Aug. 2008)..... 9, 11

Kelly Warner-King and Sheri L. Hill, CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND
YOUTH JUSTICE, *Supporting Early Connections, Program Evaluation
of a Court and Community Partnership Dedicated to Improving the
Lives of Maltreated Infants and Toddlers in King County,
Washington* (2011)..... 17

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL AND INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, FROM
NEURONS TO NEIGHBORHOODS: THE SCIENCE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD
DEVELOPMENT (Jack P. Shonkoff & Deborah A. Phillips, 2000)..... 11

Sheri L. Hill and JoAnne Solchany, *Mental Health Assessments for
Infants and Toddlers*, ABA CHILD LAW PRACTICE, vol. 24, no. 9,
pp. 133-140 (Nov. 2005)..... 9, 10

COURT RULES

RAP 18.13A..... 19
